BGUS Conference call

Oct 29, 2007, 10:30 pm CT

Attended by: Aravind, Debapriya, Karl, Shankar, Soumyadeb

1. How much money do they have in their bank account now? Has the last 1250$ check been cashed?  If yes, when?

Answer: They do not have any money left. The check cashed on October 8th. The money was used up to pay all the loans that they had taken for the nutrition program. 

2. Have they paid anything to the teachers?

Answer: Only the pre-primary teachers have been paid. They have taken a loan of Rs 25,300 from BGUS general funds. The coaching instructors will be paid after the Asha money reaches them.

    
3. Status of coaching - Has it started? How many students are enrolled?

Answer: Yes, the coaching program has started. 260 students are currently enrolled. The coaching program will run till April 2008.

4. Do they have an alternate mailing address(in Kolkata?) We had mailed the checks on Oct 3rd. Should have reached them. It's easier to courier things to Kolkara (fed-ex once refused to ship to Balia Gram). 

Answer: No..

5. Do they have any other support for the nutrition + learning material ? 

Answer: No. But, they should be able to survive for the next 3-4 months by using the money from other heads (like book-bank, teacher salaries). They will seek our permission before doing anything like that.  

They will also see if the parents can provide some money (or material support) for the nutrition program.


6. Self Sustenance plan for the project.

Answer: They are trying to come up with a self-sustenance plan for the pre-primary schools.
Need to discuss with parents of children. They will send us such a plan within 3 months.
It should be possible to to make the schools self-sustained in the next 3 years.

Our response: This is a very positive thing. However, we cannot promise guaranteed funding
for even the next 3 years. Firstly, we are a small chapter. Also, it is against our policy.
We will discuss  more in our next meeting.  Maybe, some big chapter can take up the project for the next 3 years.

7. Did they ever try to come up with a sustenance plan for the pre-primary schools (or any other program)? (Shankar's Question)

Answer: They have an agriculture program that is now self sustaining.
They did not have pre primary earlier. Started 1 year before the Asha program, for Quality education (this was a news for us). Earlier, they had a different program called ICDS (Integrated Child Development Scheme) for the children of the same age group (2-5 years). Education was not the focus of this program -- mainly about health, immunization etc. Some of the pre-primary teachers were involved with this program.   It was sponsored partly by CCF and was very successful. 

Other stuff. 

1. They haven't received the checks. They hope that they will receive it soon. We requested them to inform us if they do not get the check by next monday. We will re-send the check.

2. Their president spoke to us.

  

  



  

